Cluster themes were gathered and classified into emergent themes (See appendix I for sample of 

cluster themes with emergent themes). As a result, the findings provided a thorough and rich account of the 

participants' personal experiences. 

Emergent Themes 

One hundred twenty- seven(127) formulated core meanings were created from significant statements. Twenty-

nine (29) cluster themes from the ninety three (93) stated core meanings were found, reorganized, and classified 

into twelve (12) emergent themes (See appendix L for diagram of common themes).

[...]

the phenomenon with the employment of Braun and Clarke (2006) method of data. 

In order to get crucial information from the principal participants, the researcher asked them probing and open-

ended questions. 

Findings 

Significant statements were incorporated to generate One hundred twenty- seven(127) formulated core meanings 

. Twenty-nine (29) cluster themes from the ninety three (93) stated core meanings were identified, reorganized, 

and classified into twelve (12) emergent themes as follow 

In the first sub-problem, six themes are drawn, categorizing both positive and negative experiences of new